ADOPTED - JUNE 9, 2015

AGENDA ITEM NO. 32

Introduced by the Law & Courts and Finance Committees of the:

INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT AMENDMENT FOR THE 2015 SMALL TALK CHILDREN’S ASSESSMENT CENTER – SEXUAL TRAUMA RECOVERY PROGRAM 
RESOLUTION # 15 – 230

WHEREAS, a Juvenile Millage was approved by the voters of Ingham County in November of 2002,  then renewed in 2006 and 2012 for the purpose of funding an increase to Ingham County’s capacity to detain and house juveniles who are delinquent or disturbed, and to operate new and existing programs for the treatment of such juveniles; and  

WHEREAS, the Ingham County Board of Commissioners established a Juvenile Justice Community Agency Process, through Resolution #14-323 reserving a pool of Juvenile Justice Millage funds, to seek and fund proposals from qualified vendors to increase the capacity of the county juvenile justice system for the treatment of delinquent and disturbed youth which the County believes to be consistent with the provisions of the millage proposal approved by the voters; and

WHEREAS, the County awarded a 2015 Juvenile Justice Community Agency contract to Small Talk Children’s Assessment Center – Sexual Trauma Recovery in the amount of $ 18,000; and

WHEREAS, the program has not been able to fill and retain the Sexual Trauma Recovery Therapist Position necessary to get the program fully operational; and

WHEREAS, Small Talk Children’s Assessment Center – Sexual Trauma Recovery program would like to amend their contract and Scope of Services for another Juvenile Justice Millage eligible program.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners hereby authorizes a contract amendment for the Small Talk Children’s Assessment Center – Sexual Trauma Recovery program reducing the award from $18,000 to $9,000 for the period of January 1, 2015 through December 31, 2015. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Controller/Administrator is authorized to make any necessary budget adjustments consistent with this resolution.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Board Chairperson is authorized to sign the necessary contracts and/or documents consistent with this resolution and approved as to form by the County Attorney.
LAW & COURTS:  Yeas:  Tsernoglou, Koenig, Celentino, Nolan

          Nays:  None     Absent:  Crenshaw, Hope, Schafer     Approved  5/28/15

FINANCE:  Yeas:  Anthony, Tennis, Tsernoglou, McGrain, Schafer, Case Naeyaert

          Nays:  None     Absent:  Bahar-Cook     Approved  6/03/15



